CAUSE NO.  ______________
	NONA K. ALLEN, 
	§
	IN THE DISTRICT COURT

	                         Plaintiff, 
	§
	

	
	§
	

	v.
	§
	____ JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

	
	§
	

	CITY OF AUSTIN,  
	§
	

	                       Defendant.  
	§
	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS


PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL PETITION AND JURY DEMAND
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:  
COMES NOW Plaintiff, Nona K. Allen, complains of the Defendant, City of Austin, and for her causes of action would respectfully show the Court and Jury the following: 
I.
DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN

1. Pursuant to Tex. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 190, Plaintiff intends discovery to be conducted under Discovery Control Plan Level II.  However, Plaintiff reserves the right to request a discovery control plan from the Court pursuant to Rule 190.4.

II.

PARTIES
2. Nona K. Allen (“Plaintiff”) resides in Travis County, Texas.
3. DEFENDANT is a municipality duly constituted in Travis County, Texas, which may be served by process by its City Manager, Marc A. Ott, at City Hall, 301 W. 2nd Street, 3rd Floor, Austin, Texas 78701.  

III.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
4. The District Courts of Travis County, Texas have jurisdiction over this cause of action because Plaintiff’s damages are in excess of the jurisdictional minimum amount in controversy for such courts.  
5. Venue is proper in Travis County, Texas pursuant to Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code §15.001 because that is where part or all of the cause of action accrued.  

IV.

EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND TIMELINESS

6. All conditions precedent to jurisdiction have occurred or been complied with.  
7. Plaintiff has the right to file a civil action in the appropriate Judicial District Court, because: 


a.
Plaintiff filed a Charge of Discrimination with the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission and the Texas Workforce Commission, on or about September 11, 2007, under Charge No. 451-2008-00113, alleging discrimination based on her gender, race, and retaliation.

b.
Plaintiff filed her Charge of Discrimination within 180 days following the relevant unlawful employment practices of Defendant, as required by Tex. Labor Code § 21.202.  

8. Plaintiff has exhausted all her administrative remedies and fully cooperated with all investigative requests.  
9. PLAINTIFF brings this civil action more than 180 days following and within two years of the date of filing a Charge of Discrimination, as required by Tex. Labor Code § 21.256.

V.

FACTS
10. Plaintiff, the only African American female firefighter with Austin Fire Department, graduated from the Austin Firefighter’s Academy in February of 2007 and began a probationary period with the City of Austin Fire Department at station 15. From the very beginning of her probationary period, Plaintiff was treated in a discriminatory manner by Defendant. When Plaintiff first arrived at station 15, Plaintiff, unlike the male firefighters, was not allowed any furniture in the women’s locker room.  Additionally, unlike the male firefighters’ locker room, there was absolutely no seating of any kind available for Plaintiff in the locker room. 
11. Accordingly, beginning in or about February 2007, Plaintiff repeatedly complained to her supervisor, Lieutenant Ken Hagen of the discriminatory treatment and asked Lieutenant Hagen for permission to place a desk and chair in the locker room, so that Plaintiff, like the male firefighters, would have a place to sit and study. This request was initially approved by Lieutenant Hagen. Plaintiff then moved a desk and chair into the women’s locker room. Immediately following this, Plaintiff returned to the locker room only to find that the desk and chair had been removed. Plaintiff then moved the desk and chair back into the locker room only to return later to find them once again removed.  After several such back and forth moves of the desk and chair, Plaintiff began to find the desk and chairs repeatedly removed and then loaded down with 300 to 400 lbs of heavy weights both inside and on the top of the desk to hinder Plaintiff from moving the desk back into the women’s locker room.  Plaintiff continued to complain of this discriminatory treatment to Lieutenant Hagen.  Lieutenant Hagen informed Plaintiff that he had taken her complaints up the chain of command and was told by Captain Keith Weiss that the order to remove the furniture came directly from Austin Fire Department Chief Jim Evans.
12. Subsequently, a sign was placed on Plaintiff’s door by order of Chief Evans stating that “This locker/restroom is to be left empty of any desk or other personal effects not belonging to female firefighters.” The order went on to state that the order was effective immediately. This standing order by Chief Evans was directly contrary to what was allowed in the male locker room at station 15. The male locker room at station 15 housed two desks, three cushioned chairs, three station benches, four television sets, a personal study room, study materials, snack machine, telephone, speaker system, video games, movies, and DVD players. In stark contrast, Plaintiff’s locker room had nothing other than a locker and a cement floor where Plaintiff frequently sat alone for many hours.   After receiving notice that Chief Evans had ordered the removal of the desk and chair, Plaintiff gave up her efforts to continue moving them back into her locker room. 
13. Additionally, the male locker room at station 15 had a study room that male probationary firefighters used for studying. The male locker study room had two cushioned chairs and a built in desk with a television.  Because Plaintiff was not allowed to have a desk or chair in her locker room, Plaintiff was forced to study in an extremely small room in the station. For seven long months, Plaintiff was required to sit on the floor while in the women’s locker room while male firefighters comfortably lounged in cushioned chairs while watching television and playing video games.
14. In or about April of 2007, in order to get relief from this blatant discriminatory treatment and to be able to study in minimal comfort, Plaintiff placed a desk and chair loaned to her by a male fellow firefighter in the women’s locker room. This desk and chair were personal effects that did not belong to the City of Austin Fire Department. Therefore, this action by Plaintiff should have fit squarely within the order of Chief Evans. Instead, Plaintiff was only allowed to use the furniture for a few shifts. Once Chief Evans got wind of Plaintiff’s placement of the desk and chair in the locker room, he changed his order to then prohibit ALL furniture from being placed in the women’s locker room. 
15. Additionally, station 15 vending machines were located in the men’s locker room. Because Fire Department Policy strictly prohibits female fire fighters from entering the male locker room, if Plaintiff wanted a snack, Plaintiff was required to find a male firefighter, and ask him to go into the men’s locker room to purchase Plaintiff’s selection from the vending machine. This process was a humiliating and demeaning experience for Plaintiff.
16. Additionally, station 15 books, games, and study materials were all located in the men’s locker room. Plaintiff was required to ask permission to obtain access to any of these station materials. 

17. On July 26, 2007 Plaintiff had a meeting with Captain Chris Swenson in which Plaintiff again voiced her concerns about being treated in a discriminatory manner. During this meeting Captain Swenson agreed with Plaintiff that whatever the men had in their locker room the women should have as well. At this time, Captain Swenson allowed Plaintiff to temporarily place a chair and desk in the women’s locker room notwithstanding Chief Evans’ order to the contrary. 
18. On August 24, 2007, Plaintiff arrived at station 15 to find that the desk and seating had once again been removed from the women’s locker room and a hand written note was placed on Plaintiff’s door stating that the desk had been removed by A-Shift crew by order of Chief Evans per Shift Commander Duke Turpin, and signed by Captain Andre Jordan. Plaintiff took this order as retaliation for her many prior complaints regarding disparate treatment. At this time, Captain Swenson and Battalion Chief Doug Kusey assured Plaintiff that they would personally look into the matter and discuss the problem with Chief Evans. 
19. Following this event, Plaintiff was so upset, embarrassed, and sick to her stomach that she was forced to take sick leave to visit the Department psychologist, Dr. Albert Cantera to discuss the situation. When the Plaintiff returned to work on August 27, 2007, not a word was spoken to Plaintiff about the treatment by either Captain Swenson or Battalion Chief Kusey. 
20. But for the discriminatory and retaliatory treatment by Chief Evans, Plaintiff would like to have stayed at Station 15 due to its reputation as a great place for gaining experience. Since first complaining about the disparate treatment at station 15, every request for a transfer from station 15 had been denied until September 11, 2007 when Plaintiff put Defendant on notice of a Charge of Discrimination she had filed against Austin Fire Department. Plaintiff has performed her job in a highly professional, courteous and efficient manner as is indicated by the good performance reviews she has received throughout her career with Defendant.  Plaintiff would show the Court that she has been discriminated against because of her gender and race and is the victim of retaliation. Due to Plaintiffs complaints, she continues to be retaliated against to this day.

VI.

CAUSES OF ACTION
Plaintiff incorporates the preceding paragraphs by reference.  

21. The aforementioned conduct by Defendant constitutes violations of II, Chapter 21, of the Texas Labor Code.  Specifically, Defendant discriminated and retaliated against Plaintiff because of her sex, and race, in violation of § 21.051 of the Texas Labor Code, which states in relevant part that:

[a]n employer commits an unlawful employment practice if because of race, color, disability, religion, sex, national origin, or age, the employer (1) fails or refuses to hire an individual, discharges an individual...or (2) limits, segregates, or classifies an employee or applicant for employment in a manner that would deprive or tend to deprive an individual of any employment opportunity or adversely affect in any manner the status of an employee.  

VII.
DAMAGES

As a proximate result of Defendant’s improper and illegal actions, Plaintiff is entitled to recover declaratory and injunctive relief, and compensatory and exemplary damages.  


22.
Plaintiff seeks prospective and/or injunctive relief against Defendant to prevent racial and gender discrimination and/or future violations of civil rights by Defendant’s employees.  


23.
Furthermore, Plaintiff has sustained and seeks the following damages as a result of the actions and/or omissions of Defendant described herein above:

a. Front and back pay in an amount the Court deems equitable and just to make Plaintiff whole; 

b. Loss of enjoyment of life; 

c. Mental anguish in the past and future; 

d. Prejudgment and post-judgment interest as allowed by law; 

e. All reasonable and necessary costs incurred in pursuit of this suit; 

f. Expert fees as the Court deems appropriate; 

g. All reasonable and necessary attorney’s fees incurred by or on behalf of Plaintiff; and

h. All other damages to which Plaintiff may be reasonably hereby entitled.  

VIII.
NO FEDERAL CAUSE OF ACTION

22. No federal cause of action has been alleged herein.  
IX.
JURY DEMAND

23. Plaintiff hereby requests a trial by jury of all issues of fact in this case and herewith tenders the jury fee.  

X.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Plaintiff prays that Defendant be cited and appear herein, and that upon final trial hereof, that Plaintiff recovery judgment against Defendant for her damages in a sum far in excess of the minimal jurisdictional limits of this Court.  Plaintiff additionally prays for both compensatory and punitive damages, reasonable attorney’s fees, prejudgment and post-judgment interest, court costs, and for such other and further relief, both general and special at law or in equity, to which Plaintiff may be justly entitled.  

Respectfully submitted, 
HOWARD & KOBELAN

100 Congress, Suite 1720

Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 480-9300

(512) 480-9374 Facsimile 

_________________________________

Derek A. Howard 

State Bar No. 10064600

J. Wes Huesser, II
State Bar No. 24053276
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